OUTLINE
DIGITAL POTENTIOMETERS
What is digital potentiometer?
Digital potentiometers are variable resistors that can adjust
freely setting values by external digital signals. Further,
these have the same functions as mechanical poten tiome-
ters by writing setting values stored when nonvolatile
EEPROM memory is written and electricity is ON.

Temperature range
：
■ PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Taping code and quantity
Package
 SC70 5/6   ○
 SOT-23 5/6/8   ○
 TDFN   8   ○
 MSOP   8   ○
 MSOP 10   ○
 SOIC   8   ○
 TSSOP   8   ○
 TSSOP 20  ○
 TSSOP 24  ○
Pin no.
Taping quantity (pcs./reel)
1,000 2,000 3,000
1 2 3 4
5 6 7
1 2 3 4
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
14 15 16 17 18 19
Device Code
Production Year
Production Month
Product Revision
Resistance
Assembly Location
Device Code
Production Year
Production Month
Lead Finish
Product Revision
Temperature Range
Last Four Digits of
Assembly Lot Number
● MSOP
● SOIC ● TDFN
● TSSOP
7 8
Device Code
Last Three Digits of
Assembly Lot Number
Production Month
Production Year
Assembly Location
1 2 3
4 5 6
1
10
4
Resistance
Assembly Location
Lead Finish Last Three Digits of
2 3
65 7 8 9
Device Code
Assembly Lot Number
Production Year
Production Month
DP series
DIGITAL POTENTIOMETERS
■ TAPING PACKAGING SPECIFICATIONS
End Head
FilledEmpty
160 mm min. 160 mm min.
Empty
390 mm min.Direction of feed
Label
Leader
SOT-23 SOIC TSSOP TDFN, DFN
TQFN
QFN